Phone
 : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

 दूरभाष
 : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

 Telegrams
 : MEDCONCIND, New Delhi-75

 तार
 : भेडकॉसिंड नई दिल्ली

 Fax
 : 0091-11-25367024

 E-mail
 : mci@bol.net.in

 Website
 : www.mciindia.org



भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान परिषद्

**MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA** 

पॉकेट - 14, सेक्टर - 8, द्वारका फेस-- 1 नई दिल्ली-110 077 Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka Phase - 1 New Delhi-110077

Dated: 27/10/16

17-18 fma; lamd

No.MCI-34(41)(Gen )2016-Med./ 140732

The Dean,

Dr. V.R.K. Women's Medical College, Teaching Hospital & Research Centre, Opp. Deer Park, Aziznagar(V), **R.R. Distt. -500 075.(Andhra Pradesh)** 

## Sub.:- <u>Recognition of Dr. V.R.K. Women's Medical College and inclusion of</u> <u>College Name for PG-NEET-2016-Regarding.</u>

Sir,

Please refer to your letter dated 26.10.2016, on the subject noted above.

In this regard, I am directed to inform you that the matter with regard to recognition/approval of Dr. V.R.K. Women's Medical College, Aziznagar, Andhra Pradesh for the award of MBBS degree (100 seats) granted by Dr. N.T.R University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada u/s 11(2) of the IMC Act, 1956 was considered by the Executive Committee at its meeting held on 13/05/2016 and the Committee decided to recommend to the Central Government for recognition/approval of Dr. V.R.K Women's Medical College, Aziznagar, Andhra Pradesh for the award of MBBS degree (100 seats) granted by Dr. N.T.R University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada u/s 11(2) of the IMC Act, 1956.

The above recommendation/decision of the Executive Committee is being placed before the General Body for consideration & approval which is going to be held on 10.11.2016. The decision of the General Body will be communicated to the Central Govt. to issue necessary notification recognizing Dr. V.R.K. Women's Medical College, Aziznagar, Andhra Pradesh for the award of MBBS degree when granted on or after Feb., 2015 by Dr. N.T.R University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada.

Yours faithfully,

ر S. Savitha) ( S. Savitha) Asstt. Secretary